

No. 19-60293

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WILL MCRANEY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INCORPORATED,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
Mississippi in Case No. 1:17-cv-00080 (Davidson, J.)

---

---

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

---

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Ste. 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972) 941-4444

KATHLEEN I. CARRINGTON  
DONNA BROWN JACOBS  
JOSHUA J. WIENER  
BUTLER SNOW LLP  
1020 Highland Colony Parkway  
Ridgeland, MS 39157  
(601) 948-5711

August 13, 2020

MATTHEW T. MARTENS  
KEVIN GALLAGHER  
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT  
PAUL VANDERSLICE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

KEVIN PALMER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

No. 19-60293

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WILL MCRANEY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INCORPORATED,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
Mississippi in Case No. 1:17-cv-00080 (Davidson, J.)

---

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
ISSUE WARRANTING REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Dr. McRaney’s Complaint .....	3
C. Procedural Background .....	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
I. LEGAL CLAIMS CONCERNING CHURCH GOVERNANCE MATTERS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE IN SECULAR COURTS .....	7
II. DR. MCRANEY’S LEGAL CLAIMS REQUIRE ADJUDICATION OF MATTERS OF CHURCH GOVERNANCE.....	12
III. THE PANEL ERRED IN REQUIRING “CERTAIN[TY]” THAT ECCLESIASTICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE IMPLICATED BY THE LITIGATION.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	13
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	14
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	16
<i>Ogle v. Hocker</i> , 279 F. App'x 391 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	13

*Sanders v. Casa View Baptist Church*,  
134 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1998) .....11

*Simpson v. Wells Lamont Corp.*,  
494 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1974) .....9

*Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa*,  
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010) .....7

*Tilton v. Richardson*,  
403 U.S. 672 (1971).....11

*Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria*,  
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) .....8, 15

*Westbrook v. Penley*,  
231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007) .....10, 13
